County of Santa Barbara



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 12-00481 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 6/19/2012 **Final action:** 6/19/2012

Title: Consider recommendations regarding 340B Public Health Department Pharmacy Network

Agreements, as follows:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute an Agreement with SUNRx, LLC Administrative Services (not a local vendor) for the period of June 19, 2012 through June 18, 2015, for the development, establishment and administration, of a 340B Pharmacy Network administered by the Public Health Department;

- b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute Savings Share Agreement with CenCal Health (a local vendor) for the period of June 19, 2012 through June 18, 2015, to reduce CenCal Health pharmaceutical costs for Public Health Department patients who are CenCal members and generate potential revenue for the Public Health Department through the establishment of a 340B Pharmacy Network;
- c) Authorize the Public Health Department Director or designee to recruit local retail pharmacies for the Public Health Department 340B Pharmacy Network and execute or terminate agreements with said pharmacies to dispense medications to CenCal members assigned to the Public Health Department; and
- d) Determine that these activities are exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review per CEQA Guideline Section 15061(b)(3), since it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activities may have a significant effect on the environment.

Sponsors: PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter, 2. Attachment A: SUNRx Administrative Services Agreement, 3. Attachment B:

CenCal Health Savings Share Agreement, 4. Attachment C: MedImpact 340B Contract Pharmacy

Benefit Manager Agreement Template, 5. Exhibit 6A: Acknowledgment Template

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/19/2012	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass

Consider recommendations regarding 340B Public Health Department Pharmacy Network Agreements, as follows:

- a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute an Agreement with SUNRx, LLC Administrative Services (not a local vendor) for the period of June 19, 2012 through June 18, 2015, for the development, establishment and administration, of a 340B Pharmacy Network administered by the Public Health Department;
- b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute Savings Share Agreement with CenCal Health (a local vendor) for the period of June 19, 2012 through June 18, 2015, to reduce CenCal Health pharmaceutical costs for Public Health Department patients who are CenCal members and generate potential revenue for the Public Health Department through the establishment of a 340B Pharmacy Network;

File #: 12-00481, Version: 1

- c) Authorize the Public Health Department Director or designee to recruit local retail pharmacies for the Public Health Department 340B Pharmacy Network and execute or terminate agreements with said pharmacies to dispense medications to CenCal members assigned to the Public Health Department; and
- d) Determine that these activities are exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review per CEQA Guideline Section 15061(b)(3), since it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activities may have a significant effect on the environment.